

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ANNIE TUMMINO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

CV-05-0366 (ERK/VVP)

v.

ANDREW C. VON ESCHENBACH, in his official capacity as  
commissioner of the Food and Drug Administration,

Defendant.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION**  
**FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....2

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....8

I. Scientific Information About Plan B .....8

II. Plaintiffs and Their Injury .....12

III. The History of the FDA’s Proceedings Regarding Plan B. ....17

    A. The Filing of the Citizen Petition and OTC Switch Application.....17

    B. Phase 1 OTC Switch Application: The FDA’s May 2004  
        Not Approvable Letter .....20

        1. Advisory Committee Review.....20

        2. Reaction in the Commissioner’s Office.....21

        3. Review by the Professional Staff.....23

        4. Issuance of the Not Approvable Letter .....27

    C. Phase 2 Switch Application: The Dual Status Application.....28

        1. The Commissioner Pre-empts Approval of the  
            Revised OTC Switch Application.....28

        2. Continuing Scientific Review of the Barr Revised  
            OTC Switch Application.....29

        3. The FDA Refuses to Act.....34

        4. Public Acknowledgment of the Denial of the Citizen  
            Petition and the Adoption of the BTC Regime .....36

IV. The Government Accountability Office Investigation .....39

V. The FDA’s Consideration of the Citizen Petition Was Heavily  
    Intertwined With Its Consideration of the Barr OTC Switch SNDA .....40

VI. The FDA’s Treatment of the Plan B OTC Switch Radically Departs from the Manner In Which It Has Handled OTC Applications Concerning Other Drugs.....	41
VII. The BTC Regime Reinforces Outmoded Stereotypes of Women.....	44
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD .....	46
ARGUMENT .....	47
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the FDA’s Rejection of Unrestricted OTC Status for Plan B. ....	47
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing in Their Own Right.....	48
B. Plaintiffs Have Third-Party Standing to Assert the Rights of Women Who Need Plan B.....	50
II. The District Court Has Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Claims and the Court of Appeals Lacks Such Jurisdiction.....	51
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Assert the Rights of Barr and Thereby Invoke the Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals .....	60
B. Plaintiff and Citizen Petitioner Association of Reproductive Health Professionals (ARHP) Is Not an “Applicant” under Section 355 and Therefore Cannot Invoke the Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals .....	57
III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Four Constitutional Claims.....	60
A. The BTC Regime Violates the Right to Decisional Privacy.....	62
B. The BTC Regime Violates Equal Protection of the Law .....	66
1. The BTC Regime Discriminates Based on Sex Without Serving an “Exceedingly Persuasive Justification.” .....	66
2. The BTC Regime Discriminates Based on the Exercise of the Fundamental Right to Use Contraception.....	70
C. The BTC Regime Violates Adult Women’s Right to Informational Privacy .....	72

IV. The FDA’s Denial of Unrestricted OTC Status for Plan B is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	74
A. This Court’s Repeated Findings of that the FDA Engaged in “Improper Behavior or Bad Faith” In Its Plan B Review Mandate a Finding that the FDA’s Actions are Per Se Arbitrary and Capricious .....	78
B. The FDA Relied on Factors Congress Did Not Intend It to Consider .	82
1. The FDA Impermissibly Considered Personal Behavior.....	83
2. The FDA Impermissibly Considered the Political Acceptability of the Plan B OTC Switch Application .....	84
C. The FDA’s Numerous Departures From Its Own Policies For Deciding OTC Switch Applications Render the Rejection of OTC Status for Plan B Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	86
D. The FDA’s Justification for Denial of Unrestricted OTC Status for Plan B Runs Counter to the Evidence Before It and Is So Implausible That It Cannot Be Ascribed to a Difference in View or the Product of Agency Expertise.....	90
1. Galson’s Speculation About Impact on the Sexual and Contraceptive Behavior of Adolescents is Refuted by the Available Evidence. ....	92
2. Galson’s Statements About Adolescent Impulsivity Have No Link to Safe and Appropriate Use of Plan B as an OTC Product and Are Refuted by the Scientific Evidence.....	96
A. “Inadequate Data on Adolescents” .....	99
B. Label Comprehension Studies.....	101
C. Actual Use Studies .....	104
D. Other Studies.....	105
3. The BTC Regime’s Age Cutoff Has No Scientific Justification. ....	108
V. The FDA’s Rejection of Unrestricted OTC Status for Plan B and Its Promulgation of the BTC Regime Exceed the FDA’s Statutory Mandate. ....	110
CONCLUSION.....	113

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Pharm. Assoc. v. Weinberger*, 377 F. Supp. 824 (D.D.C. 1974)..... 110,111

*Am. Postal Workers Union v. Frank*, 968 F.2d 1373 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 50

*Amgen Inc. v. Smith*, 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 47

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 46

*Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe R. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade*, 412 U.S. 800 (1973)..... 75-76

*Barnes v. Shalala*, 865 F. Supp. 550 (W.D. Wis. 1994)..... 55

*Barr Labs., Inc. v. Harris*, 482 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1980)..... 57

*Barr Labs., Inc. v. Thompson*, 238 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 57

*Barry v. City of New York*, 712 F.2d 1554 (1983) ..... 73

*Baur v. Veneman*, 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 49

*Bloch v. Ribar*, 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir.1998) ..... 73

*Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n*, 476 U.S. 610 (1986) ..... 75

*Bracco Diagnostics v. Shalala*, 963 F .Supp. 20 (D.C.D.C. 1997)..... 76

*Bradley v. Weinberger*, 483 F.2d 410 (1st Cir.1973)..... 53-54

*Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.*, 403 F.3d 771  
(D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 76

*Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l.*, 431 U.S. 678 (1977)..... *passim*

*Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n*, 479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 47

*Craig v. Boren*, 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 48, 50

*Cutler v. Hayes*, 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 52

*D’Amico v. City of New York*, 132 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 47

*Doe v. City of New York*, 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 73, 74

*Eastwood v. Dept. of Corr.*, 846 F.2d 627 (10th Cir.1988) ..... 73

<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	48, 40, 62
<i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	76
<i>Erickson v. Bartell Drug Co.</i> , 141 F.Supp.2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2001) .....	67
<i>F.D.A. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	80
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 676 F. Supp. 301 (D.D.C. 1987) .....	54
<i>GlobalNet Financial.Com, Inc. v. Frank Crystal &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	47
<i>Goldberg v. Whitman</i> , 743 F. Supp. 943 (D. Conn. 1990) .....	69
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	62
<i>Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. Sale</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	110, 111
<i>Henley v. FDA</i> , 873 F. Supp. 776 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	58, 60
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	65
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	57
<i>In re Labady</i> , 326 F. Supp. 924 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).....	73
<i>In re Sch. Bd. of Broward County, FL.</i> , 475 F.2d 1117 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	51
<i>INS v. Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	76
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	69
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985) .....	60
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	56, 57
<i>Latecoere Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Navy</i> , 19 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1994).....	78
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 564 (2d Cir. 2001).....	56
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	50
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	47
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	74
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	70

<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich</i> , No. 4-05-1050, 2007 WL 900463 (Ill. App. Ct. Mar. 19 2007).....	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....	74, 75
<i>NRDC v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	75
<i>Nat'l Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. Mathews</i> , 557 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	77
<i>Noland v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 544 F.2d 333 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	51
<i>Paradyne Corp. v. United States</i> , 647 F. Supp 1228 (D.D.C. 1986).....	75
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	69
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	63
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Utah v. Matheson</i> , 582 F. Supp. 1001 (D. Utah 1983) .....	65
<i>Porter v. Califano</i> , 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	61
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	56
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	70
<i>Rhodia, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 608 F.2d 1376 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	77
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	50, 62
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	64, 66
<i>Rydeen v. Quigg</i> , 748 F. Supp 900 (D.D.C. 1990). .....	61
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	78
<i>Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003).....	67
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2006). .....	3
<i>Sec'y of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	56
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	55
<i>Stauber v. Shalala</i> , 895 F. Supp. 1178 (W.D. Wis. 1995).....	48
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	55
<i>Thorne v. City of El Segundo</i> , 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir.1983).....	73

<i>Tourus Records, Inc., v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	74
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	76
<i>Tummino v. von Eschenbach</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006). .....	5, 79
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654(1962).....	47
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	68, 70
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir.1980).....	73
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	69
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	69
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	61
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	73

## **Statutes & Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	46
21 C.F.R. § 10.30 (1994) .....	58
21 C.F.R. § 10.30 (a)(1994).....	58
21 C.F.R. § 10.30 (b) (1994).....	58
21 C.F.R. § 10.30(e)(2)(1994) .....	8
21 C.F.R. § 310.200(b) (2005).....	7, 8
21 C.F.R. § 330.10(a)(4)(i) .....	7
21 C.F.R. § 330.10(a)(4)(ii).....	7
21 C.F.R. § 330.10(a)(4)(v) .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	48
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	51
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	51, 74



5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	51
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	51
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	49
21 U.S.C. § 333(a).....	12, 49
21 U.S.C. § 333(b).....	12, 49
21 U.S.C. § 352.....	7, 48
21 U.S.C. §§ 353(b)(1).....	12, 49
21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1)(A).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(3).....	7, 53
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355(b).....	52, 59
21 U.S.C. § 355(c).....	3, 59
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	54, 55
21 U.S.C. § 355(h).....	52, 55, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	51
Fla. Stat. § 465.015 (2004).....	12, 49
